
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

DEBAROAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN 
aka DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE 
17418 MONTANA FALLS DRIVE 
ROUND ROCK, TX 78681 

Registered Nurse License No. 452433 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2005-78 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its 

Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on JULY 5, 2005 

IT IS SO ORDERED this JUNE 2. 2005. 

President 
Board of Registered Nursing 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 



1 BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

2 HANNAH HIRSCH ROSE, State Bar No. 56276 
Deputy Attorney General 

3 California Departnlent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

4 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: {415) 703-5515 

5 Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

6 Attorneys for Complainant 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 
11 

DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE ZIMBELMAN 
12 AK.A. DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE 

17418 Montana Falls Drive 
13 Round Rock, TX 78681 

14 Registered Nurse License No. 452433 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2005-78 

OAHNo. 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

15 

16 

17 

18 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this 

19 proceeding that the following matters are true: 

20 

21 

22 1. 

PARTIES 

Ruth Ann Terry, M.P.H., R.N. (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of 

23 the Board of Registered Nursing. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is 

24 represented in this matter by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by 

25 Hannah Hirsch Rose, Deputy Attorney General. 

26 2. Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman (Respondent) is representing herself 

27 in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 

28 3. On or about March 31, 1990, the Board of Registered Nursing issued 
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1 Registered Nurse License No. 452433 to a.k.a. Deborah Vaughn White, Deborah Vaughn White 

2 Zimbelman. The License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

3 in Accusation No. 2005-78 and wiii expire on March 31, 2006, unless renewed. 

4 

5 

6 4. 

JURISDICTION 

Accusation No. 2005-78 was filed before the Board of Registered Nursing 

7 (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The 

8 Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on 

9 October 29, 2004. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation .. A 

10 copy of Accusation No. 2005-78 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

11 

12 

13 5. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations 

14 in Accusation No. 2005-78. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of 

15 this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 

16 6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the 

17 right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

18 counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; 

19 the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

20 subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

21 reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

22 California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

23 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

24 each and every right set forth above. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CULP ABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2005-78, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her 

2 



1 Registered Nurse License No. 452433 for the Board's formal acceptance. 

2 9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the 

3 Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her Registered Nurse License without further 

4 process. 

5 

6 

7 10. 

CONTINGENCY 

This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Registered 

8 Nursing. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the 

9 Board of Registered Nursing may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation 

10 and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, · 

11 Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind 

12 the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt 

13 this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall 

14 be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action 

15 between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having 

16 considered this matter. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

. 11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Surrender of License and Order, including facsimile· signatures thereto, shall have the same force 

and effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the (Board) may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Order; 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Registered Nurse License No. 452433, issued to 

Respondent a.k.a. Deborah Vaughn White, Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman is surrendered 

and accepted by the Board of Registered Nursing. 

13. The surrender of Respondent's Registered Nurse License and the 
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4 

5 

6. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline 

against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a 

part of Respondent's license history with the Board. 

14. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Registered Nurse in 

California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her License 

wall and pocket license certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

16. Respondent fully understands and agrees that if she ever files an 

application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall 

treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations 

and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed, 

and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 2005-78 shall be deemed to be 

true, correct, and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny 

14 the petition. 

15 17. Upon reinstatement of the license, Respondent shall pay to the Board costs 

16 associated with its investigation and enforcement pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

17 section 125.3 in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($2,500.00). 

18 Respondent shall be permitted to pay these costs in a payment plan approved by the Board. 

19 18. Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, 

20 or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other heath care licensing agency in the State of 

21 California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 2005-78 shall be 

22 deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of 

23 Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

24 19. Respondent shall not apply for licensure or petition for reinstatement for 

25 two (2) years from the effective date of the Board of Registered Nursing's Decision and Order. 

26 20. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement 

27 in the amount of $2.500.00 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

28 
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1 ACCEPTANCE 

2 I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand 

3 the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Registered Nurse License. I enter into this 

4 Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to 

5 be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Registered Nursing. 

6 DATED: o(_ /;( f t>S"' 
I I 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 ENDORSEMENT 

13 The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

14 submitted for consideration by the Board of Registered Nursing of the Department of Consumer 

15 Affairs. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 DOJ Docket Number/Matter ID: SF2004400731 
Zimbelman.surrender stip.wpd 

26 

27 

28 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General · 
of the State of California 

r~1~ds~~aJ 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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of the State of California 

2 HANNAH HIRSCH ROSE, State Bar No. 56276 
Deputy Attorney General 

3 California Department of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

4 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-5515 

5 Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

6 Attorneys for Complainant 
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BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

DEBORAH VAUGHN WIDTE ZIMBELMAN, 
12 A.K.A. DEBORAH VAUGHN WHITE . 

17418 Montana Falls Drive 
13 Round Rock, TX 78681 

Registered Nurse License No. 452433 

Res ondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

Case No. 2 OtJ!i- '18 

ACCUSATION 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 1. · Ruth Ann Terry, M.P.H., R.N. ("Complainant'~ brings this Accusation 

19 solely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing, 

20 Department of Consumer Affairs. 

21 2. Ori or about March 31, l990, the Board of Registered Nursing ("Board") 

22 issued Registered Nurse License Number 452433 to Deborah Vaughn White Zimbehnan, also 

23 known as Deborah Vaughn White ("Respondent"). The license will expire on March 31, 2006, 

24 unless renewed. 

25 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
. . . -·-. .. . . - . .. . .. 
26 3. Section 2750 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code") provides that 

27 the Board may discipline any licensee, including a licensee holding a temporary or an inactive 

28 /// 
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1 license, for any reason provided in Article 3 (commencing with section 2750 of the Code) of the 

2 Nursing Practice Act. 

3 4. Section 2761 of the Code provides~ in pertinent part; 

4 "The board may take disciplinary action against a certified or licensed 

5 nurse or deny an application for a certificate or license for any of the following: 

6 (a) Unprofessional conduct, which includes, but is not limited to, the 

·7 following: 

8 ( 4) Denial of licensure, revocation, suspension, restriction, or any other 

9 disciplinary action against a health care professional license or certificate by another state or 

10 territory of the United States, by any other government agency, or by another· California health 

11 care professional licensing board. A certified copy of the decision or judgment shall be 

12 conclusive evidence of that action." 

13 

14 

5. Section 2762 of the Code provides, in pertinent part: 

"In addition to other acts constituting unprofessional conduct within the 

15 meaning of this chapter [the Nursing Practice Act], it is unprofessional conduct for a person 

16 licensed under this chapter to do any of the following: 

17 (a) Obtain or possess in violatiOn oflaw, or prescribe, or except as 

18 directed by a licensed physician and surgeon, dentist, or podiatrist administer to himself or 

19 herself, or furnish or administer to another, any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 

20 (commencing with Section 11000) of the Health and Safety Code or any dangerous drug or 

21 dangerous device as defined in Section 4022. 

22 (b) Use any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing 

23 with Section 11000) of the Health and Safety Code, or any dangerous drug or dangerous device 

24 as defined in Section 4022, or alcoholic beverages, to an extent or in a manner dangerous or 

25 injurious to himself or herself, any other person, or the public or to the extent that such use . 

26 impairs his or her ability to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by his or her 

27 license." 

28 /// 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

6. Health aud Safety Code section 11350, subdivision (a) provides that 

except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses (1) any controlled 

substance specified in subdivision (b) or (c), or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054, 

specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision ( d) of Section 11054, or specified in 

subdivision (b), (c), or (g) of Section 11055, or (2) any controlled substance classified in 

Schedule ID, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, unless upon the written prescription 

7 of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in this state, shall be 

8 punished by imprisonment in the state prison. 

9 7. Section 125.3 of the Code provides that the Board may request the 

10 administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations 

· 11 of the licensiD.g act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and· . 

12 enforcement of the case. 

13 DRUGS 

14 8. "Codeine" is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health 

15 and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision {b)(l)(H). 

16 9. "Vicodin" is a compoiind consisting of SOOmg. acetaminophene per tablet 

17 and 5mg. hydrecodone bitartrate also_ known as dihydrocodeinone, a Schedule ill controlled . 

18 substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (e)(4). 

19 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

20 (Obtaining, Possessing, and Self-Administering a Controlled Substance) 

21 10. Respondent's registered nurse license is subject to discipline under 

22 section 2761, subdivision (a) and section2762, subdivision (a) of the Code, in that from on or 

23 about September 2, 1999, until on or about October 13, 1999, while on"duty as a licensed 

24 registered nurse at Good Samaritan Hospital located in San Jose, California, Respondent 

25 obtained, possessed, and self-administered Vicodin without a prescription therefor and without 

26 any other legal authority to do so, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11350, 

27 subdivision (a). 

28 /// 
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8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dangerous or Injurious Use of a Controlled Substance) 

11. Respondent's registered nurse license is subject to discipline under 

section 2761, subdivision (a) and section 2762, subdivision (b) of the Code, in that from on or 

about September 2, 1999, until on or about October 13, 1999, while on-duty as a licensed 

registered nurse at Good Samaritan Hospital located in San Jose, California, Respondent used 

Vicodin to such an extent or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to Respondent, any 

other person, or the public, or to the extent that such usage impaired Respondent's ability to 

conduct with safety to the public the practice of nursing. 

OUT-OF-STATE DISCIPLINE 

12. Effective January 8, 2004, in a disciplinary action entitled: "fu the Matter 

of License Number 677767 issued to Deborah Vaughn Zimbelman," Respondent's State of Texas 

nursing license was voluntarily surrendered to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of 

Texas. Respondent's license was surrendered following findings by the Board of Nurse 

Examiners for the State of Texas that on or about January 10, 2003, while employed with St 

David's Hospital located in Austin, Texas, Respondent used Codeine, as evidenced by a . 

specimen obtained during a drug screen which tested positive for that substance. fu addition, on 

or about January 10, 2003, while employed with St David's Hospital located in Austin, Texas, 

Respondent also failed to comply with the Eligibility Agreed Order issued by the Board of Nurse 

Examiners for the State of Texas on March 8, 2001, requiring that Respondent successfully 

complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for nurses. A copy of the disciplinary action 

entitled: "In the Matter of License Number 677767 issued to Deborah Vaughn Zimbelman," is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by reference. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Out-of-State Discipline) 

13. Respondent's registered nurse license is subject to discipline under 

section 2761, subdivision (a)( 4) of the Code, in that pursuant to the disciplinary action entitled: 

"In the Matter of License Number 677767 issued to Deborah Vaughn Zimbelman," effective 

4 
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1 Januruy 8, 2004, Respondent's State of Texas nursing license was disciplined by the Board of 

2 Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. 

3 PRAYER 

4 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 

5 herein alleged, and that following the hearing the Board issue a decision: 

6 1. Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License Number 452433 issued 

7 to Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman, also known as Deborah Vaughn White; 

8 2. Ordering Deborah Vaughn White Zimbelman, also known as Deborah 

9 Vaughn White to pay the reasonable costs incurred by the Board in the investigation and 

10 enforcement of this case pursuant to section 125 .3 of the Code; and, 

11 

12 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessruy and proper. 

' 
DATED: ft) ("2--1//0'-{ 

r1 • 13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 035791 IO-SF2004400731 

Zimbelman.Acc.wpd 

28 rjt 09/01/04 

7 ( Jlv /lcz .:l __, 
RUTH ANN'TERRY, M.P.H., R.N. 

. Executive Officer 
Board of Registered Nursing 
Department of Consumer Affairs 

. State of California 
Complainant 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS 
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS 

**********************************************· 

In the Matter of License Number 677767 § 
issued to DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN § 

AGREED 
ORDER 

On this day, the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred 

to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrender ofLicense Number 677767, issued to DEBORAH 

VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in 

accordance with Section 301.453(c) of the Texas Occupations Code. 

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference and hearing, and 

agreed to the entry of this Order. 

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below fo. these 
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given ari opportunity to 
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. 

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of 
this Order. 

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. 

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Dominican College of San 
Rafael, San Rafael, California, on May 1, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practict: 
professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 12, 2001. 

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes: 

5/89 - 7/91 

677767:067 

GN/StaffNurse 
Surgical ICU 

Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 
San Jose, CA 

ClOvs 
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Respondent's professional employment history continued: 

12/91 - 2/92 Travel Nurse Lee Memorial Hospital 
ICU/Trauma Fort Myers, FL 

3/92 - 4/92 Unknown 

5/92 - l/96 StaID'Float Nurse H.R.N. Services 
Campbell, CA 

8/92 - 10/93 Staff Nurse Good Samaritan Hospital of Santa Clara Valley 
Med/Surg ICU Los Gatos, CA 

3/94- 3/95 Visit Nurse Hollie Health Plus 
San Jose, CA 

1/96 - 5/97 Case Manager First American Homecare 
Los Gii.tos, CA 

5/97 - 2/98 Staff Nurse Charter Hospital 
Psychiatric Unit San Jose, CA 

3/98 - 10/99 Staff Nurse Good Samaritan Hospital 
ICU Los Gatos, CA 

11/99 - 6/01 Unknown 

7/01 - 9/02 Staff Nurse Heart Hospital of Austio 
PCU Austin, Texas 

10/02 - 8/03 Telemetry Nurse St. David's Hospital 
Cardiac Unit Austin, Texas 

8/03 - Present Not Employed as 
a Registered Nurse 

6. On March 8, 2001, an Eligibility Agreed Order was issued to the Respondent by the Board 
ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas, requiring her to successfully complete the Texas 
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TP APN). A copy of the Eligibility Agreed Order dated 
March 8, 2001, Findings ofFact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated by 
reference as part of this Order. 

677767:067 -;!- CJOv. 
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7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Telemetry Nurse in the 
Cardiac Unit with St. David's Hospital, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for 
three (3) months . 

8. On or about January 10, 2003, while employed with St. David's Hospital. Austin, Texas, 
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Codeine in that Respondent produced a 
specimen for a drug screen which tested positive for Codeine. Possession of Codeine is 
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). 
The use of' Codeine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the 
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes. in the patient's condition, and 
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, 
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential · 
danger. 

9. On or about January 10, 2003, while employed with St. David's Hospital, Austin, Texas, 
Respondent failed to comply with the Eligibility Agreed Order issued to her by the Board of 
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on March 8, 2001. On January I 0, 2003, Respondent 
produced a specimen for a drug screen which tested positive for Codeine, which constitutes 
a failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states in 
pertinent part: 

"RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TP APN 
contract during its term." · 

I 0. Respondent, by her signature to this. Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily 
surrender her license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. 

11. The Board policy implementing Rule 21} .29 in effect on the date of this Agreed 
Order provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of 
conditional reinstatement after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of 
abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed by licensure limitations/stipulations 
aod/or peer assistaoce program participation. · 

12. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result 
of impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or 
chemical dependency. · 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has 
jurisdiction' over this matter. 

677767:067 -3- ClOvs 
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2. Notice was served in accordance :with law. 

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violations of'Section 301.452(b) (1 ), 
(9) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §217.12 (1). 

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 30!.452(b), Texas 
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 677767, 
heretofore issued to DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, including revocation 
of Respondent's professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. 

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority· 
to accept the voluntary surrender of a license. 

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Co.de, as amended, the Board may 
impose conditions for reinstatement oflicensure. 

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 
. 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, and22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, 
and any amendments thereof in effect at the time of the reinstatement. 

ORDER 

NOW, TIIBREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the 

VOLUNTARY SURRENDER· of License Number 677767, heretofore issued to 

DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN; to practice professional nursing in the State of 

Texas, is accepted by the Board ofNurse Examiners. In connection with this acceptance, 

the Board imposes the following conditions: 

677767:067 

1. RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size 
license, heretofore issued to DEBORAHVAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, 
to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners. 

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use 
the title "registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any 
insignia identifying herself as a registered nurse or use any 
designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to 
believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period 
in which the license is surrendered. 
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3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of· 
licensure until: one (I) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; 
and, RESPONDENT has obtained objective, verifiable proof of 
twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately preceding 
the petition. 

4. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy 
all then existing requirements for relicensure. 

IT IS FURTIIBR AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be 

applicable to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in 

the State of Texas. 

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE. 

677767:067 -5-
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION 

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this 

Agreed Order. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither 

admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid 

further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I 

understand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive Director at which 

time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me. 

Sworn to and.subscribed before me ~·s {p d y or:Jl1nutlY\) , 20,d. 
11111111111,,,l • w[ 
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on 

behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby accept the 

voluntary surrender of License Number 677767, previously issued to DEBORAH 

VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN. 

677767:067 

Effective this 8th day of January , 20___Qi_. 

~~ 
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN 
Executive Director on behalf 
of said Board 

-7- ClOvs 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS. 
FOR. THR ST ATE OF TEX.AS 

******************************************•**** 

In the Matter of ELIGIBILITY 
DEBO.RAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN 
APPLICAl'IT for Eligib~lity for 
Lioonsure \Wl:p 'iS' I '? 0 '-I 
5:o.1'1.l Sbd.-65-lllol 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ J\1,K('., 1 

AGREED ORDER 
\ 14 \ 'b M 00'\-zo'""-~" 
€o~ (2,o e, \t.,"T)C 

On the date entered below, the Board ofNur.se Examiners for the State of Texas, 

hei:elnafter referred to as the Board, con.sidered the Temporllzy License/Endorsement Applioation 

and supporting documents filed by DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, hereinafter referred to 

as APPLICANT, together with any documents and infonnation gathered bystaffandAPPLICANT's 

Certificate contained herein. Infonna.tion received by the Board produced evidence that 

APPLICANT may have violated Article 4525(b)(8), Revised Civil Statutes ofTexas, as amended. 

APPLICANT waived reprt:Ncntution by counsel, notioo and hearing, and a.greed to 

the entry of this Order offered on January 4, 2001, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN1 Executive 

Director. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about November 12, 2000, Applicant submitted a Temporary ]:,icense/Endorsement 
Application requesting a determination of eligibility for Iicensure in compliance with · 
301.260 et seq., Texas Occupation~ ('ode. 

2. Applicant waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review. 

3. Applicrui.t provided a "yes" answer Lo thdnquiry authorized by Rule 213.29(b )(1) at 22 
Texas Administrative Code. Question Number 13 reads; "Have yau ever baen adtficred co 
or Jraared for the. use of alcohol or w1y other dnig within the past jive (3) years?" 

4. Applicant presented evidence or cumml fitness to practice professional nursing. 
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S. Applicant presented satisfactory proofofOne (1) consecutive years ofsobnetyand support 
group atteod8Jlce. Applicant's aobriety date l$ November 3, 1999. 

6. The l3oard· received letters of support/recommendation fbr Applicant from the following: 

• ~~~litit~J:@j~"fft~f;@li'i\'illiiiltl~ 
• We Care HealthProfossionnl's Support droup, Los Gatos, California. 

7. The safety of patients and the public requinis that 1111 persons licensed to \)ractiocnursing be 
fit, $ober, end able to consistently practice nllrSingin autonomous roles under demanding and 
stressful conditions. 

8. The Executive Directo( considered evidence of Applicant'$ substanc~ abuse and subsequent 
rehabilitation as provided in §Z !3.Z9, 2Z Texas Administrative Code. 

9. The Executive Dii:ector's review of tht:: grounds for potential irteligibility has been made on 
the basis of the infonnation Pl\lvided by Applicant. 

10. The Board has detennined that tlte Applicant for licensure who ltas not been fit and sober fur 
a period of at least fivo (5) continuous years [ si;dy ( 60) continuous months], poses a diteot 
threat to the health and safety of patients and the public and should not be issued an 
\Ulencumbered license. 

l l. Applicant has sworn that, with the exceptiOll of matters disclosed in connection with the 
Temporazy Liconse/Endoi:sernent Appliaation, Applicant's past behavior confoinu;i to the 
Board's professional character requirc:mcnts. Applicant presented no evidence of behavior 
whlch is inconsistent with the Board's character requirements in 22 Texas Administrative 
Code §213.27. 

12.. The Board may license an indivitluul with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board's 
character requirements if, upon evnl11ntion of the factors in 22 Texas Administratjve Code 
§213.27, the Board is satisfied that th<: individual is able to consistently confunn her conduct 
to the requirements of the Nursing, :'raclice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and 
geoetally accepted standards of nursing practice. 

13. Applicmit's compUani;;e with the lemrn of a Board approved peer assistance program sliould 
be $ufficient to protect patients and the public. 
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2. Applicant has submitted an application in compliance with Section 301.260 et seq., Texas 
. Occupatiollll Code .. 

3. Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any flwt or event that couJd constitute a 
ground of ineligibility for liaenllure under Section 301.452 et Neq., Texas Occupations Code. 

4. The Board of Nurse Examiners may licellSe mi individual who has a history of substance 
abuse, after consid~tion of the criteria set out in 22 Texaa Admimstrative Code. §213.29, 
the )3oard determines the Applicant does not currently pose a direct threat to the health and 
safety of patients or the public. 

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order n Applicant, upon initial licensure as a. regi$1.eted 
nutse, to participate in a peer 11SSist1111ce program approved by the Board if the nurse would 
otherwise have been eligible for referrnl to peer a$sistance pursuant to Section 301.410, 
Texas Occ0:patiom Code. · 

ORDER 

IT IS !HEREFORE AGRP.fiD that the application of DE»ORAH VAUGHN 

ZIMBELMAN, APPLICANT; is. hereby conditionally GRANTED and shall be subject to 

conditions . 

. (i) APPLICANT shall oblai n and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act, and the Rules· 

and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice. 

(2) lT IS FURTHER ORDERED that APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects 

with the NutsingPractlceAct,Revised Civil SlatutesofTexas ns amended, Texas Occupations Code 

§§301.001 et :ri:q., the Rules and Reglllaliunll Rclatiug to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure 

and Practice, 22 TEX. AD MIN, CODE §21 1.01 et seq., and t!1is Order, 

(3) rr· IS FURTH.ER AGRKRD and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be 

applicable to APPLICANT's multistate liccnsure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing 

in the State of Texas. 
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(4) lTIS FURTHER AOREt!n llJ:ld ORDERED that while APPUCANT's license 

is enountbet\!ld_ by tH1s Ordert11e .AJ>PL!CA.N·r may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 

a multistate licensure privilege without the written pennission of the State ofTeicas and the Board 

ofNursing in the party state where APPUCANT wishes to work. 

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that APPLICANT, upon initial 

licensure, SHALL comply with the folltlwing conditions for such a time as is required for 

APPLICANT to successfully complete the Tt:xas Peer Assistance Program for Nun;es (TPAPN): . 

(1) APPUCANT SHALL apply to and be w:cepted into the TPAPN. 

(2) Upon acceptsnce into the TP APN, APPLICANT SHALL waive confidentiality 

and provide a copy of the executed. TP APN i:o11tnu:t to the Boatd of Nurse Examiners. 

(3) Upon verification by the llo:utl of APPLlCANr's ru;ceptllnce into TP APN and 

APPLlCANT's payment oftheneciissary fees, Al"PLICANT SHALL.be issued a license to practice 

professional nursing in the State of Texas. 

(4) APPLICANT SHALL comply with all r:equirements of the TPAPN contrw;it 

dw:ing it& term. 

(5) APPLICANT SHAl.L CAUSE the T?APN to notify the Board of Nurse 

Ex11rniners of any violation of the TP APN conlract. 

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD APPLICANT fail to comply with this Order 

or the terms of the participation agrccmc11t with the TPAPN, such noncompli!lllce will result in 

further discipliner)' action including rcvocution of APPLICANT's license to practice professional 

nursing in the State of Texas. 
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APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATE 

l &m the Applicant in tltis mat.ter, I have fully and truthfully disQlosed all relev11nt 
infannation in cori.fonnity with Rule 213 .29 at Texas Administrative Code. I certify that my past 
behavior, except as disclosed in my Temporary License/Endorsement Application, has been in 
conformity with the Board's professional charncter rule. I have provided tho Bo11td with complete 
and accmate documentation of iny past behavior in violation of the penal law 0£ llt\Y jurisdiction 
which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such llll: conditional disc'hargc, 
deferred Blljudication or dismissal. I have ""'. criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction. 

In connection with my application, I aoknowledge that I have read and l undeI$bmd 
Section30l.257, Texas Occupations Code, Scction301.452 (a),(b) and(ll'), Tex;asOccupationsCode, 

. and Chapter S3, Section 53.001 et seq., 'rei;ai; Occupations Code, 1111d Board Rules 213.27, 213.28, 
and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Cocle, which are incorporated by refei:enoe as a part of this 
Order. I agree with all temu; of this Order. including the Findings ofFact and Conclusions ofLaw 
and any stipulations set out in this Order. I acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I .. 
understand that I am not eligible to receive a Graduate Nurse Pellllit to practice. I agree to infozm 
the Board of any other fllct ot event that could constitute a ground for denial oflici:d!B1ll'e prior to . ) 
regi;;tering fot the NCLEX-~ Examination or accepting any permit or Iiceu.se from the Board of 
NllIBe Examiners. · 

· I understand that ifI fail to co111ply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will 
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice 
proi'e$sional nl.lt$.ing in the State. of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. 

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. I waive 
representation, notic~, admll)istrative hearing, ui1d judicial review of this Order and ·(equest that the 
Executive Director of the-Board_ of Nurse Rxaminen enter this Order. 

{gm:d !hi~ ,g:z day of f?,6 • -----,.-~ 
. Z>JJ./~ 

DP.HORA!-{ VAUGHN Z BELMAN, APPLICANT 

Swo:to ~~subscribed before me this~_ d~y of -~h1.Ja!4·~ /. 
~~·~:..;.-1 .,,JCHEU.l;PEEBl.ES 'fYLL(\JW l~ilialilx::J L 
r... '~t·) ... 1 NoloryPublic.State!;!Texw . A 
\.,\._'Y_.,..J MyComi\llE.,n£'1"•" Nofary Public in and for the State of :J Q ya,4.J 
~~:· MARCH 10, zvn4 _....._"'"4-.-',,._,.'---~-
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WBERJWORE,PREMISES CONSIDERED, the ExecutiveDitectoron bebalfofthe 

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State or Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Order of 

Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the 21'1' day of _ _._Fe,,.b.,_nugy"""~-~· 2001. , by 

DEBORAH VAUGHN ZIMBELMAN, APPLICANT, for Temporary Licen~e/Endorsement 

Application, and said Order is final. 

Entered anti crfective this 8"' day of March , 20..QL_. 

AttacbmentS: Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code 
Section 301.452(a),(b) and (c), Texas Occupations Code 
Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code 
Rule Z13.:Z7, 22 Texas Administrative Code 
Rule 2 l3 .28, 22 Texas Adm inistr.i.tive Code 
Rule 213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code 
Chapter 53, Sec. 53.001 et seq., 'l'exas Occupations Code 
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